ELSEVIER
Synthesis and in vitro evaluation of
side chain-unsaturated analogs of
24a,24b-dihomo- 1,25-
dihydroxycholecalciferol
Michal Chodyfiski,* Wanda Wojciechowska,* Sebastian J. Halkes,t
Jan-Paul van de Velde,t and Andrzej Kutner*
*Pharmaceutical Research Institute, Warsaw, Poland; and "PSolvay Duphar B.V.,

of side chain- modified analogs of 1,25-(OH)2D 3. In the
method described here, we use C23a.24-vitamin D synthons
10 and 11 (Scheme 1, numbering system of carbon atoms
based on cholanoic acid) for the preparation of analogs 1
and 4, respectively. Synthons 10 and 11 were obtained by
known procedures 24 from the intermediate 23a-homo C24
ester 5. 25 Our selecting of ester 5 as the key intermediate
allows the use of commercially available side chain frag-
ments for the preparation of analogs 1 and 4, as well as for
other side chain-modified compounds. Ester 5 might also be
used as a precursor of both 1,25-(OH)2D 3 and its tritiated
analog. 26,27 Lithium aluminum hydride reduction of ester 7
provided alcohol 8 in 91% yield. This alcohol was reacted
with p-toluenesulfonyl chloridein the presence of catalytic
amount of N,N-dimethylaminopyridine, and it afforded to-
10 + ~ i t '  ' ~ O H
" ~ "  SO2P h
12 13
ii m.
ql. A A Z'~. ! Ill OEt
11 + Ph3P=CHCO2C2H5 i ~ ~ v  v / ' ~ "
IS 16
ii
% iii 4
~ ' ~ [ ~ O H  ~"
17
Scheme 3 Synthesis of (24aE)-24a-dehydro-24a,24b-dihomo-
1,25-(OH)2D s (4). Reagents and conditions: (i) THF, RT, 16 h; (ii)
MeMgBr, THF, RT, 24 h; (iii) [n-Bu]4NF, THF, RT, 16 h.
sylate 9 in 87% yield. Sulfone moiety at C-24 was intro-
duced in 66% yield by treating of tosylate 9 with sodium
salt of benzenesulfinic acid in DMF. Aldehyde 11 was
obtained directly from ester 7 by the reduction with diisobu-
tylaluminum hydride at -70°C  in 69% yield. Deprotonation
of sulfone 10 (Scheme 2, cholesterol-type numbering sys-
tem) with n-butyllithium and coupling with oxirane 1228
afforded the mixture of diastereomeric C24 a sulfones 13 in
49% yield. Sodium amalgam desulfonylation in buffered
methanol and fluoride ion promoted desilylation provided
analog 1 in 18% yield from ester 7. Analog 1 obtained by
the present method was found to be identical in all respects
to the previously obtained 13 authentic sample.
In our approach to analog 4, we used Wittig olefination
(Scheme 3). This method was previously described 29 to give
cis-olefines by the coupling of steroid C-22 aldehyde with
an alkyl-triphenylphosphonium bromide. For our Wittig
reaction, we selected an alkoxycarbonylmethylenetriph-
enylphosphorane 15 as a side chain equivalent that should
provide the desired trans-olefin. 3°,3~ a,/3-Unsaturated ester
16 was obtained from aldehyde 11 and Wittig reagent 15 in
91% yield with no detectable amount of 24aZ isomer. The
24aE geometry was assigned to 16 based on the value of
vicinal coupling constant of the olefinic protons (3J24a,24 b =
15.7 Hz). It might be assumed that the 24aE geometry is
retained in the course of the final Grignard reaction. Ester
16 was treated with methylmagnesium bromide and gave,
after desilylation, analog 4 in 32% overall yield from start-
ing ester 7. Initially, we attempted to obtain analog 4 with
the 24E double bond by Julia-Paris olefination of aldehyde
i 12 J" P h S ~ _ . ~  OH ii ~- P h S O ~  OR
18 f-19.  R=OH
iii 20. R=TES
• H iii ~, 1
14
Scheme 2 Synthesis of 24a,24b-dihomo-1,25-(OH)2D 3 ll). Re-